High maintenance, manager Effects of (net) maintenance costs increased by 25%

Low access charges  Effect of access charges reduced by 25%*

High access charges Effect of access charges increased by 25%*

* It should be noted that the change in the charge is applied for all traffic in both the reference and
project scenario and thus not only to the traffic in the Rail Baltica corridor in the project scenario as
was the case with the break-even analyses in section 13.3.1.

The table below presents the results of the sensitivity analyses for the rail man-
ager.

Table 13.24 Results of the sensitivity analyses, rail manager

The table shows that the investment costs and the size of the EU grant signifi-
cantly influence the financial result on the invested capital. Furthermore, the
level of the infrastructure access charge is also important for the overall results.

The analyses also shows that the managers estimated maintenance costs are of
minor importance as a variation of the estimated net maintenance costs of 25%
does not significantly change the results.

The results are also illustrated in the figure below.

 Package 1 Package 2 Package 3

 FNPV FRR/K FNPV FRR/K FNPV FRR/K

Base assumptions -10 4.7% -109 3.4% -274 2.6%

Investment costs -20% 30 6.0% -41 4.2% -163 3.3%

Investment costs +50% -111 3.1% -277 2.2% -549 1.8%

Low EU grant 25% -237 1.1% -484 0.4% -879 0.0%

High EU grant 75% 87 8.2% 52 6.1% -14 4.8%

Low maintenance, manager -25% -18 4.5% -116 3.3% -267 2.7%

High maintenance, manager 25% -3 4.9% -101 3.5% -281 2.6%

Low access charges -25% -51 3.6% -159 2.6% -350 1.9%

High access charges 25% 30 5.8% -59 4.1% -197 3.3%

Feasibility study on Rail Baltica railways - Final report, January 2007

\\LYPROJ\Proj\62077A\3_Pdoc\DOC\Task 7\Final report\Final report\Final report_main_January 2007.DOC

255

.

Figure 13.1 Results of the sensitivity analyses, FRR/K

0,0%

1,0%

2,0%

3,0%

4,0%

5,0%

6,0%

7,0%

8,0%

9,0%

Package 1 Package 2 Package 3

FR
R

/K

Base assumptions
Investment costs -20%
Investment costs +50%
Low EU grant 25%
High EU grant 75%
Low maintenance, manager -25%
High maintenance, manager 25%
Low access charges -25%
High access charges 25%

The following table presents the assumptions changed in each of the sensitivity